

No. 21-8153

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Michael Tisius,
Petitioner,

v.

Paul Blair, Warden,
Respondent.

Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

Andrew J. Crane
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 68017
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-0264
Andrew.Crane@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

Capital Case

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	1
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Statutes Involved	5
Statement of the Case	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition	9
I. The lower courts correctly declined to grant Tisius a certificate of appealability.....	9
A. Federal law limits appellate review of federal habeas claims that were denied under § 2254(d).....	9
B. Reasonable jurists could not disagree with the district court’s application of AEDPA to Tisius’s claims.....	11
1. The lower courts correctly declined to certify Tisius’s claim that counsel were ineffective for failing to object to the prosecutor’s closing argument encouraging the jury to do justice.....	12
2. The lower courts correctly declined to certify Tisius’s claim that counsel had a financial conflict of interest.....	19
3. The lower courts correctly declined to certify Tisius’s claim that counsel were ineffective in selecting portions of Dr. Peterson’s prior testimony to present to the jury.....	22
II. There is no support for Tisius’s argument that a Court of Appeals must issue a reasoned opinion when it denies a certificate of appealability.	26
A. The well-established legal standards for reviewing a certificate of appealability do not require courts to issue a statement of written reasons.....	26

B. There is no conflict of authority warranting this Court’s review. ...	28
C. Even if federal law required written findings, this case is a poor vehicle for review because the district court issued written findings and the record shows extensive review of Tisius’s application.	30
Conclusion	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987).....	13
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016)	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	27
<i>Colvin v. Taylor</i> , 324 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	19
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 691 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. 2014)	19
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021)	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	27
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983).....	21
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	19, 20
<i>Middleton v. Roper</i> , 455 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	passim

<i>Murphy v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	24
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	10, 15
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	9, 10, 26, 28
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989)	16, 17
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 887 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. 1994)	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	14
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)	11
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	10, 17, 20, 22
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	22, 24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	20
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015).....	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244	26
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	9, 11, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	10, 16
